
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
Councillors M Carver (Chairman), L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby 
 
 
All other Members are invited to attend and participate if they so wish.   
 
Members are requested to retain their copy of the agenda and bring it to 
the relevant Executive and Council meetings. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 
Tel no: 01279-502173 

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI
[...]
te Report (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

6. Draft Appendix to the District Plan Concerning Vehicle Parking Standards 
(Pages 27 - 50) 

 

7. Draft District Plan Chapters 15 and 16: Response to Issues Raised During 
Preferred Options Consultation and Draft Revised Chapters (Pages 51 - 
98) 

 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 

 To note that the next meeting is provisionally set for 2 July 2015, at 7.00 
pm.  
 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON MONDAY 8 
DECEMBER 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Carver (Chairman) 
  Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, S Bull, G Jones, 

P Moore, T Page, J Ranger, P Ruffles, 
N Symonds and K Warnell. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Butcher - Senior Planning 

Officer 
  Ripple Gupta - Planning Officer 
  Isabelle Haddow - Planning Officer 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Martin Paine - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Laura Pattison - Assistant Planning 
Officer 

  George Pavey - Assistant 
Planning/Technical 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Kay Mead - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Team Leader 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

and Building 
Control Services 

 
 
21  THE BISHOP'S STORTFORD GOODS YARD UPDATE 

REPORT            
 

 

 The Panel considered a report that provided an update on 
progress with a planning framework for the Bishop’s 
Stortford Goods Yard, including a suggested way forward 
towards a planning application, which the site promoters 
had sta
[...]
nual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) for submission to the Secretary of State before the 
end of each year.  In addition, the enactment of the 
Localism Act in 2011 had led to the withdrawal of the 
national core output indicators, giving local authorities 
the freedom to choose to report on indicators that were 
considered relevant to their local area and plan-making 
process. 
 
This AMR, now called the ‘Authority Monitoring Report’, 
reported on the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.  The 
Council was in the process of developing an updated 
monitoring framework alongside the emerging District 
Plan and it was likely that the format of the AMR would 
continue to evolve as part of this process. 
 
In respect of the projected shortfall in housing 
completions and the different methods of addressing this, 

 

Page 8



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

the Panel Chairman referred to the unrealistic 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) in favouring the Sedgefield method and the need 
to continue lobbying for a more common sense approach. 
 
In view of the shortfall in demonstrating a five year 
housing land supply, some Members commented on the 
pressures brought to bear on Development Management 
Committee in having to consider inappropriate planning 
applications. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Authority Monitoring 
Report 2013/2014 contained as Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ and Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ to the 
report now submitted, be agreed for publication. 

 
24  DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel considered an update on progress with the 
Delivery Study, which included the latest set of 
recommendations from Peter Brett Associates (PBA) 
relating to the approach to financial viability, and the 
wide-ranging implications of this in terms of many 
aspects of the emerging District Plan.  The report also set 
out delays with critical pieces of evidence and the 
implications of this for the overall timeline for the District 
Plan. 
 
The Panel Chairman advised that he had asked Officers 
to set up a joint meeting with Members to consider the 
issue of viability. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Officers advised that 
the outstanding transport modelling data had yet to be 
received, but that they were in continuing discussions to 
obtain them as soon as possible. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation as now 

 

Page 9



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the District Plan Delivery 
Study Update Note from PBA, together with the 
presentation on Financial Viability, and the 
Progress Update, contained at Essential Reference 
Papers ‘B’, ‘C’, and ‘D’ respectively, including the 
implications of those for many aspects of the 
District Plan work, including the timeline, be noted. 

 
25  DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel received the notes of the latest round of 
Member-level meetings with adjoining Local Planning 
Authorities.  Consideration was also given to the 
progress made in setting up the ‘Co-Operation for 
Sustainable Development Group’, involving Authorities in 
eastern Hertfordshire, western Essex, and north London. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the notes of the 
Member-level meeting held with Harlow Council be 
agreed; and 
 
(B) the Terms of Reference for the Member 
Board of the ‘Co-Operation for Sustainable 
Development Group’ of authorities be noted. 

 

 

26  DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 17-19: RESPONSE 
TO ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED CHAPTERS        
 

 

 The Panel considered a report highlighting the issues 
raised through the recent consultation in connection with 
Chapters 17 – 19 of the Draft District Plan Preferred 
Options, together with Officer responses to those issues.  
The report also presented draft revised chapters showing 
proposed amendments, for subsequent incorporation into 
a revised Draft District Plan. 

 

Page 10



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

 
The proposed amendments were presented as working 
Draft Revised Chapters only at this stage, as they might 
change before final agreement of a revised Draft District 
Plan.  Therefore, these Revised Chapters would only be 
presented for approval until such time that the complete 
suite of amendments were collated and presented as one 
comprehensive Revised Draft District Plan.  
 
In response to a Member’s comment relating to 
Buntingford and the railways, Officers confirmed that this 
was a comment made in the consultation. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the issues raised in 
respect of Chapters 17-19 of the Draft District Plan 
Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential 
Reference Papers B, C, and D to this report, be 
received and considered; 
 
(B) the Officer response to the issues referred to 
in (A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference 
Papers B, C and D to the report submitted, be 
noted; and 
 
(C) the draft revised chapters, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Papers B, C and D to the 
report submitted, be noted, with decision on their 
final content being deferred to allow consideration 
of further technical work and other issues. 

 
27  APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for lateness was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
L Haysey who was representing the Authority at another 
meeting. 
 

 

Page 11



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

28  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Panel Chairman welcomed Members and the public to 
the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast. 
 
He advised that a further meeting with parish and town council 
representatives had been arranged for 15 January 2015.  
Future Panel meetings were being finalised and would be 
announced in due course. 
 
Finally, the Chairman referred to the difficulties encountered 
by Uttlesford District Council with their Local Plan 
Examination, which demonstrated the need for East Herts 
Council to develop a robust Plan that would stand up to 
examination. 
 

 

29  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Panel meeting 
held on 22 October 2014, be approved as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL –19 MARCH 2015 

EXECUTIVE – 2 JUNE 2015 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         

 DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides an update on progress with the Delivery 
Study; 

• It also sets out delays with critical pieces of evidence, and the 
implications of this for the overall timeline for the District Plan; 

• It explains that the delays with the District Plan are part of a wider 
picture of plan-making across England. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) The Update Report, including the slow progress with Local 
Plans across England, and the risks of proceeding without 
sufficient evidence to meet the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice 
Guidance, be noted. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  That: 
 

(A) The Update Report, including the slow progress with Local 
Plans across England, and the risks of proceeding without 
sufficient evidence to meet the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice 
Guidance, be noted. 

  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
  

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The District Plan Delivery Study is critical to determining whether 

or not the development strategy set out in the Preferred Options 
District Plan can be delivered. The study could result in material 
changes t
[...]
 with the still-emerging plans of neighbouring authorities. 

Roy Foster

3rd December, 2014

Page 26



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL –19 MARCH 2015 

EXECUTIVE – 2 JUNE 2015 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         

 DRAFT APPENDIX TO THE DISTRICT PLAN CONCERNING VEHICLE 
PARKING STANDARDS               

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents revised vehicle parking standards which will 
form an appendix to the District Plan.  
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) The draft District Plan Appendix concerning Vehicle 
Parking Standards be noted, with a decision on its final 
content being deferred and considered alongside the rest 
of the District Plan; 

(B) A replacement Supplementary Planning Document on 
Vehicle Parking be prepared alongside the District Plan 
which will include updated guidance on design issues.   

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At present, the vehicle parking standards for East Herts are 

contained both within the Adopted Local Plan, 2007, at Appendix 
II, and within the ‘Vehicle Parking Provision at New Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 2008’ which 
supplements the Adopted Local Plan and provides additional 
guidance on provision beyond the standards themselves. The 
existing ‘maximum’ standards reflect a local interpretation of the 
content of Hertfordshire County Council’s ‘Best Practice Guide: 
Parking Provision at New Development’ (2003), which in turn was 
based on Supplementary Planning Guidance to the now 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
  

superseded Hertfordshire Structure Plan.  The currently adopted 
standards are also based on the now deleted PPG 13, which only 
allowed for the provision of ‘maximum’ standards based on 
average provision of 1.5 spaces per dwelling across the district. 
 

1.2 Recent decisions taken by Inspectors through Local Plan 
Examinations demonstrate a clear preference for including any 
policy requirements or standards within the Local Plan document 
itself. This report therefore presents a draft Appendix to the East 
Herts District Plan to enable new standards to be included which 
better reflect current circumstances and which, while partly based 
on the currently adopted parking standards, also reflect provisions 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
and Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).   

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Current guidance at Paragraph 39 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) indicates that, in setting local parking 
standards, regard should be had to the following: 

i) The accessibility of the development; 

ii) The type, mix and use of development; 

iii) The availability of and opportunities for public transport; 

iv) Local car ownership levels; and 

v) An overall need to reduce the use of high emission vehicles. 

2.2 Parking standards should therefore strike a balance between 
delivering sustainable development which encourages the use of 
alternative forms of transport to the car, while recognising that 
East Herts is a rural district with a dispersed settlement pattern 
and a high level of car ownership.  

2.3 The proposed vehicle parking standards identified within 
Essential Reference Paper B are largely reflective of the current 
adopted standards. However for clarity the proposed changes to 
these standards are identified below: 

i) Car parking standards are no longer referred to as being 
‘maximum’ standards, which will enable provision to reflect local 
circumstances on a site specific basis; 

ii) Car parking standards for residential dwellings with 1, 2 or 3 
bedrooms (Use Class C3) have been amended to allow for a 

Page 28



 
  

small increase in parking provision in comparison to current 
adopted standards; 

iii) Accessibility zones, which are currently in place, are 
maintained, but would now apply to all forms o
[...]
han other 
areas. Therefore in certain instances a reduced level of parking 
provision maybe appropriate.  

Table 1: Accessibility Zones.  

Zone1 Level of Car Parking Provision (excluding 
disabled parking) 

2 25 – 100% 

3 50 – 100% 

4 75 – 100% 

 

8. It should be noted that the zonal system applies to all forms of 
development. The following factors will be taken into account by the 
Council when considering a discount: 

• The type, tenure, size and mix of housing; 

• On-street parking conditions in the surrounding area; 

• Access to existing public or private car parking facilities and the 
potential for shared parking; 

• Proximity to public transport and services; and 

• The level of cycle parking provided.  

9. It should be noted that, outside of the main settlements, the 
remainder of the district falls within Zone 4.   

10. In accessibility Zones 2 and 3 only, there may be a limited number of 
cases where car-free development can be accepted in principle. These 
may include, but not be limited to: 

• The extension, alteration or re-use of an existing building with no 
access to parking; 

• The reversion of a previously converted property to its original 
residential use, including flats above shops; 

                                                           
1
 The Zonal Approach was first established at a county level, within Hertfordshire County Council’s ‘Best Practice 

Guide: Parking Provision at New Development, 2003’, which underpinned the East Herts Supplementary Planning 

Document ‘Vehicle Parking Provision at New Development, June, 2008’.  This recognised that no towns in East 

Herts fell within Zone 1 criteria, hence Table 1 provides solely for Zones 2-4.   

Page 34



     

 

• The provision of residential accommodation on a small (up to 5 
units net) town centre site that may otherwise not come forward for 
development; and 

• Where arrangements are made to share an existing car park 
within the vicinity of the site which 
[...]
be 
met in full 
irrespective of 
location i.e. where 
the zonal 
procedure results 
in on-site parking 
restraint, there 
shall be no 
corresponding 
reduction in 
disabled spaces.  

a) Employment generating 
development 

i) up to 200 space car park 
(demand based as 
calculated from above 
standards) 

ii) more than 200 space car 
park (demand based as 
calculated from above 
standards) 

 

  

 

 
Individual spaces for each 
disabled employee plus 2 
spaces or 5% of total 
capacity, whichever is greater 

 
6 spaces plus 2% of total 
capacity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

N/A 

P
age 48



     

 

2. The number of 
disabled spaces 
specified is 
additional to the 
total capacity 

b) Shops/premises to which 
the public have 
access/recreation 

i) up to 200 space car park 
(demand based as 
calculated from above 
standards)  

ii) more than 200 space car 
park (demand based as 
calculated from above 
standards) 

 

3 spaces or 6% of total 
capacity, whichever is greater 

 
4 spaces plus 4% of total 
capacity 

 

 c) Residential  

i) General 

 

ii) Elderly persons dwellings 
up to 10 spaces (demand-
based as calculated from 
above standards) 

More than 10 spaces 
(demand based as 
calculated from above 
standards) 

 

1 space for every dwelling 
built to mobility standards 
 

3 spaces 

 

 
1 space per 4 spaces 

 

P
age 49



     

 

 

Page 50



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 19 MARCH 2015 
EXECUTIVE – 2 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         
 

 DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 15 and 16:  RESPONSE TO 
ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
AND DRAFT REVISED CHAPTERS          

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is: 
 

• To bring to Members attention the issues raised through the 
recent consultation in connection with Chapters 15 and 16 of the 
Draft District Plan Preferred Options, together with Officer 
responses to those issues; and 
 

• To place before Members for consideration draft revised 
chapters showing proposed amendments, for subsequent 
incorporation into a revised Draft District Plan. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) The issues raised in respect of Chapters 15 and 16 of the 
Draft District Plan Preferred Options, as detailed at 
Essential Reference Papers B and C to this report, be 
received and considered; 

(B) The Officer response to the issues referred to in (A) above, 
as detailed in Essential Reference Papers B and C to this 
report, be noted; and 

(C) The draft revised chapters, as detailed in Essential 
Reference Papers B and C to this report, be noted, with 
decision on their final content being deferred to allow 
consideration of further technical work and other issues. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 
  

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council published its Draft District Plan Preferred Options for 

consultation for a period of twelve weeks between 27th February 
and 22nd May 2014. Several thousand comments were received 
through the consultation exercise from over a thousand 
stakeholders including statutory consultees and members of the 
public. In order to manage these comments, the Council’s agreed 
approach, as set out in its Statement of Community Involvement 
(October 2013), is to summarise the issues raised through the 
consultation and record how these issues have been used to 
inform the next draft of the District Plan.  

 
1.2 This report presents working drafts of two topic chapters: Chapter 

15 Retail and Town Centres; and Chapter 16 Design. Essential 
Reference Papers ‘B’ and ‘C’ each contain an Issues Report 
and a Working Draft Revised Chapter for each topic, which should 
be read together.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Issue Reports record each issue raised through the 

consultation. These are grouped according to the section of the 
Draft Plan they relate to. The table presents the officer response 
to each issue and then sets out proposed amendments to the text 
or policies of the Draft Plan. These proposed amendments are 
shown in the form of a ‘track change’ so that readers can clearly 
see what amendments are proposed. These ‘track changes’ are 
then presented in situ in the Working Draft Revised Chapters. 
 

2.2 The proposed amendments are presented as Working Draft 
Revised Chapters only at this stage. This is because they may 
change between now and final agreement of a revised Draft 
District Plan. The Council is undertaking further technical studies, 
which may in turn result in amendments to either the 
development strategy or proposed allocations. There are also 
changes expected in the form of new Building Standards. In 
addition, the Government are continually changing the Planning 
System and the General Permitted Development Order, which 
have implications on local policies and the wider approach to 
development.  

 

2.3 It is therefore the intention that the attached and forthcoming 
Working Draft Revised Chapters will be presented only to the 
District Planning Executive Panel and the Executive until such 

Page 52



 
  

time that the complete suite of amendments are collated and 
presented as one comprehensive Revised Draft District Plan. 
This phased approach is considered appropriate given the high 
number of consultation comments and the completion of detailed 
technical evidence supporting proposed amendments.    

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
Contact Member: Cllr Mike Carver – Executive Member for Strategic 

  Planning and Transport 
mike.carver@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Kevin Steptoe – Head of Planning and Building 

Control  
 01992 531407  
 kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author: Jenny P
[...]
 community;

16.39 If building in a floodplain could houses be built
on stilts?

Policy WAT1 deals with flood risk management, 
including flood resilient design.

No amendment in response to this 
issue

16.40 Land should be available for self-builders. Noted. The Council are unable to provide land for self-
builders. The Council is monitoring the interest in self-
build and will evaluate any next steps at a later stage 
in the development Plan. 

No amendment in response to this
issue

P
age 97



P
age 98

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delivery Study Update Report
	Delivery Study Update - ERP A (implications)
	Delivery Study Update - ERP B (VISUM Road Network)_opt
	Delivery Study Update - ERPC (Summarised Conclusions Uttlesford Inspector)_opt

	6 Draft Appendix to the District Plan Concerning Vehicle Parking Standards
	Vehicle Parking Standards - ERP A (implications)
	Vehicle Parking Standards - ERP B (Vehicle Parking Standards)

	7 Draft District Plan Chapters 15 and 16: Response to Issues Raised During Preferred Options Consultation and Draft Revised Chapters
	Draft Chapters 15 and 16 - ERP A (implications)
	Draft Chapters 15 and 16 - ERP B (New Chapter 15 Retail)_opt
	Draft Chapters 15 and 16 - ERP B (Chapter 15 Retail and Town Centres Issues)_opt
	Draft Chapters 15 and 16 - ERP C (New Chapter 16 Design)_opt
	Draft Chapters 15 and 16 - ERP C (Chapter 16 Design Issues)_opt




Minutes of the meeting


DP  DP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
19 MARCH 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Carver (Chairman) 
  Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, S Bull, G Jones, 

J Jones, P Moore, M Newman, T Page, 
M Pope and N Symonds. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Kay Mead - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Martin Paine - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Team Leader 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

 
 
30   DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Transport submitted a report which provided an update 
on progress with the Delivery Study.  He also set out 
delays with critical pieces of evidence, particularly 
relating to transport planning, and the implications of this 
for the overall timeline for the District Plan.  He also 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
2 

explained that the delays with the District Plan were part 
of a wider picture of plan-making across England. 
 
In respect of transport planning delays, Officers 
explained the difficulties that Essex County Council were 
experiencing with validating the data used in the 
modelling.  This would be critical also for the planned 
consultation on the M11 junction 7a proposal. 
 
In response to Members‟ questions, Officers clarified the 
Duty to Co-operate and the impact on East Herts of 
neighbouring Local Authorities‟ plans being deemed 
unsound.  Officers also reminded Members of the 
transparency of meetings held with site promoters, as 
minutes of these were available on the Council‟s website. 
 
Officers also outlined the ongoing work with education 
and health providers and the need to maximise section 
106 funding for infrastructure requirements.  The Panel 
Chairman referred to the national picture and the impact 
of government funding reductions on the District 
Council‟s plan making. 
 
Finally, the Panel discussed the level of congestion in 
town centres and on the M11 and the lack of definition of 
“severe disruption” within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Update Report, including 
the slow progress with Local Plans across England, 
and the risks of proceeding without sufficient 
evidence to meet the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice 
Guidance, be noted. 

 
31   DRAFT APPENDIX TO THE DISTRICT PLAN 

CONCERNING VEHICLE PARKING STANDARDS  
 

 

 The Panel considered a report presenting revised vehicle  



DP  DP 
 
 

 
3 

parking standards which would form an appendix to the 
District Plan.  It was noted that, at present, the vehicle 
parking standards for East Herts were contained both 
within the Adopted Local Plan 2007, at Appendix II, and 
within the „Vehicle Parking Provision at New Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2008‟ which 
supplemented the Adopted Local Plan and provided 
additional guidance on provision beyond the standards 
themselves.  The existing maximum standards reflected a 
local interpretation of the content of Hertfordshire County 
Council‟s „Best Practice Guide: Parking Provision at New 
Development‟ (2003), which in turn was based on 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to the now 
superseded Hertfordshire Structure Plan.  The currently 
adopted standards were also based on the now deleted 
PPG 13, which only allowed for the provision of maximum 
standards based on average provision of 1.5 spaces per 
dwelling across the District. 

 
As recent decisions taken by Inspectors through Local 
Plan Examinations had demonstrated a clear preference 
for including any policy requirements or standards within 
the Local Plan document itself, the Panel considered a 
draft Appendix to the East Herts District Plan to enable 
new standards to be included which better reflected 
current circumstances and which, while partly based on 
the currently adopted parking standards, also reflected 
provisions contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG). 
 
In response to Members‟ questions and comments, 
Officers confirmed that the proposed revised parking 
standards would offer more flexibility in allowing the 
Authority to impose different standards in different zones 
of the District.  As the document had not been subject to 
public consultation, it could not be adopted at this time.  
However, the standards could be considered a material 
consideration and be given weight in determining 
planning applications. 
 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
4 

The Panel supported the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED - that (A) the draft District Plan 
Appendix concerning Vehicle Parking Standards be 
noted, with a decision on its final content being 
deferred and considered alongside the rest of the 
District Plan; and 
 
(B) a replacement Supplementary Planning 
Document on Vehicle Parking be prepared 
alongside the District Plan which will include 
updated guidance on design issues.   

 
32   DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 15 AND 16: 

RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED 
CHAPTERS                
 

 

 The Panel considered a report highlighting the issues 
raised through the recent consultation in connection with 
Chapters 15 – 16 of the Draft District Plan Preferred 
Options, together with Officer responses to those issues.  
The report also presented draft revised chapters showing 
proposed amendments, for subsequent incorporation into 
a revised Draft District Plan. 
 
The proposed amendments were presented as working 
Draft Revised Chapters only at this stage, as they might 
change before final agreement of a revised Draft District 
Plan.  Therefore, these Revised Chapters would only be 
presented for approval until such time that the complete 
suite of amendments were collated and presented as one 
comprehensive Revised Draft District Plan. 
 
In response to Members‟ questions, Officers advised that 
the policies maps would come forward in due course.  In 
respect of the Retail and Town Centres chapter, Officers 
confirmed that the proposed revisions provided more 
flexibility that would enable the changing retail landscape 
to be accounted for. 
 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
5 

The Panel supported the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the issues raised in 
respect of Chapters 15 and 16 of the Draft District 
Plan Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential 
Reference Papers B and C to the report submitted, 
be received and considered; 
 
(B) the Officer response to the issues referred to 
in (A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference 
Papers B and C to the report submitted, be noted; 
and 
 
(C) the draft revised chapters, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Papers B and C to the report 
submitted, be noted, with decision on their final 
content being deferred to allow consideration of 
further technical work and other issues. 

 
33   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Panel Chairman welcomed Members and the public to 
the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast. 
 
He advised that a further meeting with parish and town council 
representatives had been arranged for 28 April 2015.  
 
The Panel Chairman referred to the referendum being held 
today on the Neighbourhood Plan in Bishop’s Stortford 
Silverleys and Meads wards and looked forward to further 
public engagement with the local planning process. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged this being his last meeting as he 
was retiring from the Council in May 2015.  He thanked 
Members for their support throughout his time as Panel 
Chairman and paid tribute to the hard work and endeavours of 
the Planning Policy team. 
 
On behalf of Officers, the Head of Planning and Building 
Control thanked the Panel Chairman for his support over the 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
6 

years and wished him well in his retirement. 
 
On behalf of Members, Councillor L Haysey thanked the 
Panel Chairman for his hard work on planning policy matters 
over many years and expressed the wish that this would not 
be lost after his retirement. 
 

34   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Panel meeting 
held on 8 December 2014, be approved as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

35   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the date of the next meeting on 2 
July 2015, be noted. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


